
Cabinet 
16 September 2020 
  

 

 

Time:  6.00 pm 
 

 
PLEASE NOTE: This will be a ‘virtual meeting’ held remotely in accordance with 
section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020 and section 13 of the related regulations.  
 
Members of the press and public can view or listen to proceedings by clicking on 
the link provided on the agenda page on the Council’s website.  
 
Instructions for members of the Committee and Officers to join the meeting have 
been circulated separately. 
 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillor David Tutt (Chair); Councillors Stephen Holt (Deputy-Chair) 
Margaret Bannister, Jonathan Dow, Alan Shuttleworth, Colin Swansborough and 
Rebecca Whippy 
 
Quorum: 3 
 

Published: Tuesday, 8 September 2020 
 

Agenda 
 
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2020  (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
2 Apologies for absence   

 
3 Declaration of members' interests  (Please see note at end of agenda)   

 
4 Questions by members of the public   
 

 On matters not already included on the agenda and for which prior notice has 
been given (total time allowed 15 minutes).   
 

5 Urgent items of business   
 

 The Chairman to notify the Cabinet of any items of urgent business to be added 
to the agenda. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

6 Right to address the meeting/order of business   
 

 The Chairman to report any requests received to address the Cabinet from a 
member of the public or from a Councillor in respect of an item listed below and to 
invite the Cabinet to consider taking such items at the commencement of the 
meeting. 
 

7 Recovery and reset programme  (Pages 9 - 18) 
 

 Report of Chief Executive 
Lead Cabinet member: Councillor David Tutt 
 

8 Provisional revenue and capital outturn 2019/20  (Pages 19 - 30) 
 

 Report of Chief Finance Office 
Lead Cabinet member: Councillor Stephen Holt 
 

9 Treasury management annual report 2019/20  (Pages 31 - 46) 
 

 Report of Chief Finance Officer 
Lead Cabinet member: Councillor Stephen Holt 
 

10 Corporate p
[...]
rest he/she must leave the room when 
the matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation). 
 
Other participation:  Please contact Democratic Services for the relevant deadlines for 
registering to speak on a matter which is listed on the agenda if applicable. 
 

Democratic Services 

For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please 
contact Democratic Services. 

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk   

Telephone: 01323 410000 

Website: http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/  
 
  

 

modern.gov app available 
View upcoming public committee documents on your iPad or Android Device with the free 
modern.gov app. 

 

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

1 

 
 

Cabinet 
 
Minutes of meeting held remotely on 15 July 2020 at 2.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor David Tutt (Chair)  
 

Councillors Stephen Holt (Deputy-Chair), Margaret Bannister, Jonathan Dow, 
Alan Shuttleworth, Colin Swansborough and Rebecca Whippy 
 
Officers in attendance:  
 

Robert Cottrill (Chief Executive), Homira Javadi (Chief Finance Officer), Ian 
Fitzpatrick (Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Regeneration and Planning), 
Philip Evans (Director of Tourism & Enterprise), Tim Whelan (Director of Service 
Delivery), Becky Cooke (Assistant Director for Human Resources and 
Transformation), Peter Finnis (Assistant Director for Corporate Governance), Jo 
Harper (Head of Business Planning and Performance), Mark Langridge Kemp (Head 
of Property, Delivery and Compliance), Millie McDevitt (Performance and 
Programmes Lead) and Simon Russell (Committee and Civic Services Manager) 
 
Also in attendance: 
 
Councillor Robert Smart (Shadow Cabinet Member) 
 
 
72 Minutes of the meeting held on 3 June 2020 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 3 June 2020 were submitted and 
approved and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
 

73 Apologies for absence 
 

None were reported. 
 

74 Declaration of members' interests 
 

Councillor Holt declared a personal interest in agenda item 8 (Recovery group 
update) as an employee of the Business Improvement District and Director of 
Chamber of Commerce. He remained in the meeting and took part in 
discussions. 
 

75 Financial assessment of Covid-19 update 
 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Finance Office updating them 
on the financial impact of Covid-19 and associated budgetary implications. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



 

15 July 2020 2 
 

Cabinet 

 

 

Visiting member, Councillor Smart, addressed the Cabinet on this item. 
 
The report detailed that Covid-19 was currently estimated to leave the council 
facing a budget deficit of around £9.9 million for the financial year and this 
projection was under regular review. 
 
The council had to date received emergency funding of £1.09 million from the 
government for their response to Covid-19. The government had announced 
further help for local authorities and the council was awaiting further 
information. 
 
The Chief Executive advised that the impact of Covid-19 and future 
uncertainty around the potential of a second wave meant that it was unlikely 
that the council’s theatres would re-open before the middle of next year. 
Colleagues would be consulted shortly to put resources in place to ensure the 
future culture, theatre and leisure offer from the council was sustainable. 
 
Resolved (Non-key decision): 
 
(1) To note the initial financial impact of Covid-19 and associated vulnerability 
of the authority’s budget. 
 
(2) To note the assumptions being made about the ongoing financial impact of 
Covid-19. 
 
Reason for decisions: 
 
The Council’s response to Covid-19 has been and continues to be fast paced. 
Budgetary assumptions are liable to
[...]
vid-19 pandemic 
however services for the most part were able to maintain their performance 
levels. The Cabinet welcomed a number of performance achievements during 
the quarter and the year including answering 87% of calls to the contact 
centre within 60 seconds and processing of disabled facilities grants, benefit 
claims and planning applications. 
 
The Cabinet conveyed thanks to all staff for their work across the Council for 
the year and in their extraordinary response during Covid-19. Headline 
achievements as part of the Council’s response were detailed in the report. 
 
Resolved (Non-key decision): 
 
To note progress and performance for Quarter 4. 
 
Reason for decision: 
 
To enable Cabinet members to consider specific aspects of the Council’s 
progress and performance. 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



 

15 July 2020 4 
 

Cabinet 

 

 

78 Downland Whole Estate Plan Approval 
 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director 
of Regeneration and Planning seeking their agreement to adopt the final 
Downland Whole Estate Plan and prioritisation of possible future projects. 
 
Councillor Dow stated that engagement with stakeholders will take place 
throughout the process. Cabinet expressed their thanks and appreciation to 
the Trustees of the Countryside Centre for their work over the years. 
 
Reason (Non-key decision): 
 
(1) To agree the adoption of the Downland Whole Estate Plan, as attached at 
Appendix A to the report, noting the summary of main changes to the 
document outlined at Appendix B to the report 
 
(2) To agree prioritisation of future possible projects outlined within the 
Downland Whole Estate Plan, as attached at Appendix C to the report.  
 
(3) To agree that initial work should focus on changes to the Beachyhead 
Countryside Centre and re-purposing redundant farm buildings at Black Robin 
Farm to reflect the Downland Whole Estate Plan priorities, subject to a 
business case.  
 
Reason for decisions: 
 
Public consultation on the Downland Whole Estate Plan has completed and 
the Plan is now in its final form. The Plan requires formal adoption by the 
Council prior to endorsement by the South Downs National Park Authority. 
 

 
The meeting ended at 3.05 pm 
 
 
Councillor David Tutt (Chair) 

 
 

Page 8



 

Report to: Cabinet 
 

Date: 16 September 2020 
 

Title: Recovery and Reset Programme 
 

Report of: 
 

Robert Cottrill, Chief Executive 

Cabinet member: 
 

Cllr David Tutt, Leader of the Council  
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

To set out the reasons for, and purposes of, the Recovery 
and Reset Programme to address the financial and 
organisational challenges faced in light of the Covid-19 
pandemic and resultant economic climate. 
 

Decision type: 
 

Key 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

(1) Cabinet to agree the Recovery and Reset Programme, 
described in this report, including governance 
arrangements as set out at paragraph 4.1 of the 
report. 
 

(2) Cabinet to note the formal notification process with 
the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government, as set out in section 2 of the report 
 

(3) Cabinet to endorse those measures taken to date, 
details of which are set out in paras 3.3 – 3.5 of the 
report. 
 

(4) Cabinet to agree to establish a cross party Board 
comprising members from Eastbourne Borough 
Council and Lewes District Council to oversee the 
programme. 

 
(5) Cabinet to agree that the Chief Executive, taking 

advice from the Board set out above and in 
consultation with Leaders of the Councils, be given 
delegated powers to oversee and progress the 
Recovery and Reset Programme and for tasking 
individual Corporate Management Team postholders 
with the delivery of identified workstreams within it. 
 

(6) That further update reports on the progress of the 
Recovery and Reset Programme be provided on a 
regular basis. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

The Recovery and Reset Programme provides a structured 
and accountable approach for delivering the level of 
significant organisational change needed to respond to 
current challenges. 
 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Jo Harper 
Post title: Head of Business Planning and Performance 
E-mail: jo.harper@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  
Telephone number: 01273 085049 
 

 

1  Introduction 
 

1.1  This report sets out the purpose of the Recovery and Reset Programme, 
explaining how it will address the financial and organisational challenges faced 
in light of the Covid-19 pandemic and resultant economic climate.  This follows 
previous reports to Cabinet earlier this year on; the Council’s Response to 
Covid-19 (3 June), Initial Financial Assessment of Covid-19 (3 June), Financial 
Assessment of Covid-19 Update (15 July) and Recovery Group Update (15 
July). 
 

1.2  Prior to the Covid-19 pandemic, the council had set a challenging financial but 
realistic budget for the current financial year as a result of various factors, 
including the end of government funding, sharp increases in demand for 
essential services particularly housing and homelessness, economic uncertainty 
and the significant support and investment the Council has undertaken to 
support the local economy.  The budget set for this financial year (2020/21) 
included a requirement to achieve challenging savings and additional income 
targets of £6.967m. 
 

1.3  The Covid-19 pandemic and associated lockdown has significantly affected the 
council’s financial position.  As has been set out in previous reports, the 
council’s ability to generate income through its tourism offer, through its 
investments and through other fees and charges has been massively reduced. 
Alongside this, the council has had to undertake activities in response to Covid-
19 which were not budgeted for and have put further pressure on the financial 
situation. In addition, many of the savings and income targets which were a 
budget requirement of the current year will not n
[...]
e 71,444 40,162 33,754 (6,408)

P
age 30



 
Report to: Cabinet 

 
Date: 16 September 2020 

 
Title: Treasury Management Annual Report 2019/20 

 
Report of: Chief Finance Officer  

 
Cabinet member: 
 

Councillor Stephen Holt, Cabinet Member for Finance 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

To report on the activities and performance of the Treasury 
Management service during 2019/20 
 

Decision type:  Budget and Policy Framework 
 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

To recommend to Full Council: 
 
(1) To agree the annual Treasury Management report for 
2019/20. 
 
(2) To approve the 2019/20 prudential and treasury indicators 
included. 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

Requirement of CIPFA Treasury Management in the Public 
Sector Code of Practice (the Code) and this has to be 
reported to Full Council in September 2020. 
 

Contact Officer: Name:  Ola Owolabi 
Post title:  Deputy Chief Finance Officer 
E-mail:  ola.owolabi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number:  01323 415083 
 

1 Introduction 
 

1.1 This Council is required through regulations issued under the Local Government 
Act 2003 to produce an annual treasury report reviewing treasury management 
activities and the actual prudential and treasury indicators for 2019/20. This report 
meets the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management (the Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in 
Local Authorities (the Prudential Code).  

 

1.2 During 2019/20 the minimum reporting requirements were that the full Council 
should receive the following reports: 

 an annual treasury strategy in advance of the year (Council 06 February 2019) 

 a mid year (minimum) treasury briefing (Council 05 February 2020) 

 an annual report following the year describing the activity compared to the 

Page 31

Agenda Item 9



strategy (this report).  

 

1.3 In addition Treasury Management updates are included in the quarterly 
performance management reports, consider
[...]
needing to make major 
progress to eliminate excess industrial capacity and to switch investment from property 
construction and infrastructure to consumer goods production. It also needs to address the 
level of non-performing loans in the banking and credit systems.  
 
JAPAN has been struggling to stimulate consistent significant GDP growth and to get 
inflation up to its target of 2%, despite huge monetary and fiscal stimulus. It is also making 
little progress on fundamental reform of the economy. It appears to have missed much of 
the domestic impact from coronavirus in 2019-20 but the virus is at an early stage there. 
 
WORLD GROWTH.  The trade war between the US and China on tariffs was a major 
concern to financial markets and was depressing worldwide growth during 2019, as any 
downturn in China would spill over into impacting countries supplying raw materials to 
China. Concerns were particularly focused on the synchronised general weakening of 
growth in the major economies of the world. These concerns resulted in government bond 
yields in the developed world falling significantly during 2019. In 2020, coronavirus is the 
big issue which is going to sweep around the world and have a major impact in causing a 
world recession in growth in 2020.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 46



 

Body: Cabinet 
 

Date: 16 September 2020 
 

Subject: Corporate Performance Quarter 1 2020-21 

Report of: Chief Finance Officer 
 
Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Regeneration and 
Planning 
 

Cabinet member: 
 

Councillors Colin Swansborough and Stephen Holt  

Ward(s): All 
 

Purpose of the 
report: 
 

To update Members on the Council’s performance against 
Corporate Plan priority actions, performance indicators and 
targets for the first quarter of the year 2020-21. 
 

Decision type: Non Key  
 

Recommendation: Cabinet is recommended to : 
 
i) Note the achievements and progress against 

Corporate Plan priorities for the first quarter of 2020-
21, as set out in Part A of this report.  

ii) Note the General Fund, HRA and Collection Fund 
financial performance for the quarter, as set out in 
part B of the report. 

 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

To enable Cabinet members to consider specific aspects of 
the Council’s progress and performance. 

Contact: Jo Harper, Head of Business Strategy and Performance 
Tel 01273 085049 or email :  
jo.harper@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
 
Millie McDevitt : Performance and Programmes Lead 
Tel : 01273 085637 / 01323 415637 or email : 
millie.mcdevitt@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
 
Homira Javadi, Chief Finance Officer 
Tel: 01273 085512 or e-mail 
homira.javadi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

Page 47

Agenda Item 10

mailto:jo.harper@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:millie.mcdevitt@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:homira.javadi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


1.0 Consultation 
 

1.1 The priority themes in the Corporate Plan were developed in consultation with 
residents. 
 

2.0 Financial appraisal 

2.1 Project and performance monitoring and reporting arrangements are contained 
within existing estimates. Corporate performance information should also be 
considered alongside the Council’s financial update as there is a clear link 
between performance and budgets/resources.  

2.2 All the financial implications are contained within the body of the report.  

3.0 Legal implications 

3.1 Comment from the Legal Services Team is not necessary for this routine 
monitoring report. 

4.0 Equality analysis 

4.1 The equality implications of individual decisions relating to the projects/services 
covered in this report are addressed within other relevant Council reports or as 
part of programmed equality analysis. 

5.0 Conclusion 

5.1 This report provides an overview of performance against the authority’s priority 
actions and indicators for 2020-21. 

5.2 Financial performance at the end of June reflects the impact Covid-19 is having 
on the Council. 

  

 
Appendices 
Appendix 1 – Q1 Performance 
[...]
    99               -               -             99-                EBC Almost completed
70 Asset Management - Block Allocation  Ongoing -              -               63               500              500            63-                EBC Available for projects under review

71 Total Asset Management 53,581        -               9,100          500              500            9,100-           

72 Grant Funded Schemes

73 Wish Tower Restaurant          1,800 2,438          1                   -              -               -             1                  EBC/Grant Completed.

74 Statue Sculpture Installation               22 2                 -               20               -               -             20-                Grant
Location to be confirmed; works on hold 

pending a decision. 

75 Total Grant Funded Schemes 2,440          1                   20               -               -             19-                

General Fund 96,411        1,228           39,945        26,884         6,223         38,717-         

HRA 1,126          27                 14,885        18,596         14,155       14,858-         

Total 97,537        1,255           54,830        45,480         20,378       53,575-         

P
age 83



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

Body: Cabinet 
 

Date: 16 September 2020 
 

Subject: Medium Term Financial Strategy 
 

Report Of: Chief Finance Officer 
 

Cabinet member 
 

Councillor Stephen Holt (Cabinet Member Holder for Financial 
Services) 
 

Ward(s) All 
 

Purpose To provide an update on the process and approach to the 
Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy for the period 
2020/21 to 2024/25. 
 

Decision Type: Key Decision 
 

Officer 
Recommendation(s): 

To note the background to the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy for 2021/22 and approve the approach outlined in this 
report. 
 
 

Reason for 
recommendations: 

To progress the Medium Term Financial Strategy process and 
update Cabinet on the background to this.  
 

Contact: 
 
 
 

Homira Javadi,  
Chief Finance Officer 
E-mail address: Homira.Javadi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  

 
  

1.0 Introduction 
 

1.1 The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) sets the strategic financial direction for 
the Council and is regularly updated as it evolves and develops throughout the year to 
form the framework for the Council’s financial planning. This report outlines the proposed 
process for the MTFS for the period 2020/21 to 2024/25, which ultimately leads to the 
setting of the Council’s budget in February 2021. 
 

1.2 The Council approved its Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) in July 2019 and the 
Cabinet recommended a resulting draft 2020/21 budget proposal in February 2020 
following the service and financial planning process in the autumn.  The Council’s 
updated MTFS is included in Appendix A of this report.  This together with the outturn 
report will form the basis for formulating the Council’s revised MTFS and annual budget.  
 

1.3 To ensure Members have a sound basis for planning and decision making,  the MTFS 
this year will be reviewed and updated at the following key points in the year: 

Page 85

Agenda Item 11



 

 Midyear (this report) – as a series of principles and as a framework for initial detailed 
budget discussions for the forthcoming financial year;  
 

 December/January – an update to include additional information received at a 
national level and  identified corporate issues, and the detailed budget build; and 

 

 February – with the final Budget for the new financial year. 
 

1.4 The purpose of the MTFS is to set out the key financial management principles, budget 
assumptions and service issues. It is then used as the framework for the detailed budget 
setting process to ensure that resources are managed effectively and are able to deliver 
the aspirations of the Council as set out in the Corporate Plan, over the medium term.  
 

1.5 The vision of the Eastbourne Corporate Plan 
[...]
on 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

(1) To approve the adoption of the revised College 
Conservation Area as shown outlined red on the plan at 
Appendix 1 and detailed in the draft Conservation Area 
Appraisal at Appendix 2   
 
(2) To delegate authority to the Director of Regeneration and 
Planning in consultation with the Chair of Planning to make 
minor or technical amendments as necessary to the revised 
College Conservation Area 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

To allow the expansion of the College Conservation Area 
Appraisal as detailed in the draft Conservation Area 
Appraisal at Appendix 2  
 

Contact Officer(s): Name:  Chris Connelley 
Post title:  Conservation Specialist, Conservation 
E-mail: chris.connelley@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number: 01323 415673 
 
Name:  Jenny Martin 
Post title:  Conservation Specialist, Conservation 
E-mail: jenny.martin@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number: 01323 415942 
 
 

 

1  Introduction 
 

1.1  Conservation areas were introduced nationally in the late 1960s to support 
heritage retention at a time of significant change in the built environment through 

Page 121

Agenda Item 12



designating areas of architectural and historic interest that were able to benefit 
from additional protection. Previously, protection tended to be concentrated on 
individual assets such as scheduled monuments or listed buildings rather than 
broader settings such as streets, neighbourhoods and squares. 
 

1.2 
 
 
 
 
1.3 
 
 
 
 
1.4 
 
 
 
 
1.5 
 
 
 
 
1.6 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

In the half century since the passage of the original 1967 Civic Amenities Act, 
there are now over 10,000 conservation areas across the UK. There is no typical 
form, and they come in different sizes, cover different property periods and 
types, and evidence different conditions 
 
Eastbourne Borough Council has adopted 12 conservation areas since the 
passage of the original legislation. They very much mirror the national situation, 
coveri
[...]
absence of special interest is noted.

34

P
age 160



35

P
age 161



Produced by for Eastbourne Borough Council

P
age 162



 

Report to: Cabinet 
 

Date: 16 September 2020 
 

Title: Improving recycling – public consultation  
 

Report of: Tim Whelan, Director of Service Delivery 
 

Cabinet member: 
 

Councillor Jonathan Dow, Cabinet Member for Climate 
Change 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

To introduce a public consultation exercise on potential 
adaptations to the waste and recycling collection service in 
order to improve the town’s recycling rate and to contribute 
to meeting carbon reduction and financial objectives. 
 

Decision type: 
 

Key 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

That Cabinet– 
 
(1) Agrees to officers working on potential adaptations to 
the waste and recycling collection service to meet 
challenging national and local recycling targets, to reduce 
the carbon emissions associated and contribute to meeting 
financial challenges 
 
(2) Approves the proposal to consult with residents through 
autumn 2020 on those potential adaptations  
 
(3) Invites officers to bring service change proposals and 
resident responses to Cabinet for consideration, early 2021 
  

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

The UK Government’s ambitions for higher recycling rates 
and increased resource efficiency, alongside helping to 
meet challenging local financial and carbon reduction 
objectives.  
 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Jane Goodall 
Post title: Strategy and Partnership Lead, Quality 
Environment 
E-mail: jane.goodall@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number: 01323 415383 
 

 

1  Introduction 
 

1.1  The Environment Bill, reintroduced to Parliament on 30 January 2020, includes 

Page 163

Agenda Item 13



ambitions for higher recycling rates and increased resource efficiency, including 
the possible future requirement for food waste collections. Such ambition has 
significant implications for local government waste collection authorities

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
Cabinet 

 
Minutes of meeting held remotely on 16 September 2020 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor David Tutt (Chair). 
 

Councillors Stephen Holt (Deputy-Chair), Margaret Bannister, Jonathan Dow, 
Alan Shuttleworth, Colin Swansborough and Rebecca Whippy. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
 

Robert Cottrill (Chief Executive), Homira Javadi (Chief Finance Officer), Philip Evans 
(Director of Tourism & Enterprise), Ian Fitzpatrick (Deputy Chief Executive and Director 
of Regeneration and Planning), Tim Whelan (Director of Service Delivery), Becky 
Cooke (Assistant Director for Human Resources and Transformation), Peter Finnis 
(Assistant Director for Corporate Governance), Catherine Knight (Assistant Director of 
Legal and Democratic Services), Andrew Clarke (Deputy Chief Finance Officer 
(Financial Planning)), Jane Goodall (Strategy and Partnership Lead, Quality 
Environment), Jo Harper (Head of Business Planning and Performance), Sarah 
Lawrence (Senior Committee Officer), Millie McDevitt (Performance and Programmes 
Lead), Ola Owolabi (Deputy Chief Finance Officer (Corporate Finance)), Leigh Palmer 
(Interim Head of Planning) and Simon Russell (Committee and Civic Services 
Manager). 
 
Also in attendance: 
 
Councillor Penny di Cara (Opposition Deputy Leader), Councillor Colin Murdoch 
(Shadow Cabinet Member) and Councillor Robert Smart (Opposition Leader). 
. 
 
8 Minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2020 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2020 were submitted and 
approved and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
 

9 Apologies for absence 
 
None were reported. 
 

10 Declaration of members' interests 
 
Councillors Tutt and Dow and visiting member Councillor Smart declared a 
personal, non prejudicial interest in agenda item 13 (Improving recycling – 
public consultation) as members of the South East Environmental Services Ltd 
(SEESL) Board. They remained on the remote meeting whilst the item was 
considered.  



Cabinet 2 16 September 2020 

11 Recovery and reset programme 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Executive setting out the 
reasons for, and purposes of, the Recovery and Reset Programme to address 
the financial and organisational challenges faced in light of the Covid-19 
pandemic and resultant economic climate. 
 
Visiting member, Councillor Murdoch addressed the Cabinet on this item. 
 
Resolved (Key decision): 
 
(1) To agree the Recovery and Reset Programme, described in the report, 
including governance arrangements as set out at paragraph 4.1 of the report. 
 
(2) To note the formal notification process with the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government, as set out in section 2 of the report 
 
(3) To endorse those measures taken to date, details of which are set out in 
paragraphs 3.3 – 3.5 of the report. 
 
(4) To agree to establish a cross party Board comprising members from 
Eastbourne Borough Council and Lewes District Council to oversee the 
programme. 
 
(5) To agree that the Chief Executive, taking advice from the Board set out 
above and in consultation with Leaders of the Councils, be given delegated 
powers to oversee and progress the Recovery and Reset Programme and for 
tasking individual Corporate Management Team postholders with the delivery 
of identified workstreams within it. 
 
(6) That further update reports on the progress of the Recovery and Reset 
Programme be provided on a regular basis. 
 
Reason for decisions: 
 
The Recovery and Reset Programme provides a structured and accountable 
approach for delivering the level of significant organisational change needed to 
respond to current challenges. 
 

12 Provisional revenue and capital outturn 2019/20 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Finance Officer, updating 
members on the provisional outturn for 2019/20. 
 
Thanks were conveyed to officers for their work in achieving the Council 
coming in under budget at the end of the financial year. 
 
Resolved (Key decision): 
 
(1) To endorse the provisional outturn for 2019/20.  



Cabinet 3 16 September 2020 

 
(2) To approve the transfers from/to reserves as set out in section 4.2 of the 
report. 
 
Reason for decision: 
 
To enable Cabinet members to consider specific aspects of the Council’s 
financial performance for 2019/20. 
 

13 Treasury management annual report 2019/20 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Finance Officer, reporting on 
the activities and performance of the treasury management service during 
2019/20. 
 
Recommended to Full Council (Budget and policy framework): 
 
(1) To agree the annual Treasury Management report for 2019/20.  
 
(2) To approve the 2019/20 prudential and treasury indicators included. 
 
Reason for decisions: 
 
Requirement of CIPFA Treasury Management in the Public Sector Code of 
Practice (the Code) and this has to be reported to Full Council in September 
2020. 
 

14 Corporate performance - quarter 1 - 2020/21 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director 
of Regeneration and Planning and Chief Finance Office, updating members on 
the Council’s performances against Corporate Plan priority actions, 
performance indicators and targets for the first quarter of the year 2020-21. 
 
Staff were congratulated for their achievements during the quarter where the 
Covid-19 pandemic affected the country and lockdown measures were 
enforced. Appendix 2 of the report outlined key work undertaken and delivered 
by offices as part of the emergency response to Covid-19 during the initial six-
week period. 
 
Part B of the report detailed the Council’s financial performance for the same 
quarter. 
 
Resolved (Non-key decision): 
 
(1) To note the achievements and progress against Corporate Plan priorities 
for the first quarter of 2020-21, as set out in part A of the report. 
 
(2) To note the General Fund, HRA and Collection Fund financial performance 
for the quarter, as set out in part B of the report. 



Cabinet 4 16 September 2020 

 
Reason for decisions: 
 
To enable Cabinet members to consider specific aspects of the Council’s 
progress and performance. 
 

15 Medium term financial strategy 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Finance Officer, providing an 
update on the process and approach to the Council’s medium term financial 
strategy (MTFS) for the report 2020/21 to 2024/25. 
 
The MTFS sets the strategic financial direction for the Council and is regularly 
updated as it evolves and develops throughout the year to form the framework 
for the council's financial planning. 
 
Visiting member, Councillor Smart addressed the Cabinet on this item. 
 
Resolved (Key decision): 
 
To note the background to the medium term financial strategy for 2021/22 and 
approve the approach outlined in the report. 
 
Reason for decision: 
 
To progress the medium term financial strategy process and update Cabinet on 
the background to this. 
 

16 College Conservation Area Appraisal 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director 
of Regeneration and Planning, seeking their approval to adopt the revised 
College Conservation Area following the two public consultations. 
 
Visiting member, Councillor Smart addressed the Cabinet on this item. 
 
Resolved (Key decision): 
 
 (1) To approve the adoption of the revised College Conservation Area as 
shown outlined red on the plan at appendix 1 to the report and detailed in the 
draft Conservation Area Appraisal at appendix 2 to the report.  
 
(2) To delegate authority to the Director of Regeneration and Planning in 
consultation with the Chair of Planning to make minor or technical amendments 
as necessary to the revised College Conservation Area. 
 
Reason for decisions: 
 
To allow the expansion of the College Conservation Area Appraisal as detailed 
in the draft Conservation Area Appraisal at appendix 2 to the report. 



Cabinet 5 16 September 2020 

 
17 Improving recycling - public consultation 

 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Service Delivery, 
introducing a public consultation exercise on potential adaptations to the waste 
and recycling collection service in order to improve the town’s recycling rate 
and to contribute to meeting carbon reduction and financial objectives. 
 
Visiting member, Councillor Di Cara addressed the Cabinet on this item. 
 
Thanks were conveyed to Environment First staff for their work and 
performance, going above and beyond during the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
Councillors Tutt and Dow and visiting member Councillor Smart declared a 
personal, non prejudicial interest for this item. They remained on the remote 
meeting whilst the item was considered.  
 
Resolved (Key decision): 
 
(1) To agree to officers working on potential adaptations to the waste and 
recycling collection service to meet challenging national and local recycling 
targets, to reduce the carbon emissions associated and contribute to meeting 
financial challenges.  
 
(2) To approve the proposal to consult with residents through autumn 2020 on 
those potential adaptations. 
 
(3) To invite officers to bring service change proposals and resident responses 
to Cabinet for consideration, early 2021. 
 
Reason for decisions: 
 
The UK Government’s ambitions for higher recycling rates and increased 
resource efficiency, alongside helping to meet challenging local financial and 
carbon reduction objectives. 
 

The meeting ended at 7.23 pm 

 
Councillor David Tutt (Chair) 


